credit facility, bearing interest at a rate of LIBOR + 1.50%, subject to adjustment as set forth in the revolving credit facility. On February 24,
2015 and March 19, 2015 we borrowed $275 million and $1 billion, respectively, under our revolving credit facility to repay our $92.9 million
Term C loan, repay the outstanding balance under our existing revolving credit facility and redeem all $500 million in aggregate principal
amount of the 2020 Notes and all $500 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2021 Notes.

   Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under our revolving credit facility and will receive a portion of the proceeds of this
offering. Accordingly, this offering is being made in compliance with FINRA Rule 5121. See "Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)�Conflicts of
Interest."

S-23

Edgar Filing: USC MAY VERPACKUNGEN HOLDING INC - Form 424B5

33

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2015 (1) on an actual basis
and (2) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of $1 billion in aggregate principal amount of notes offered hereby and the
application of the net proceeds as described in "Use of Proceeds."

As of March 31, 2015

Actual As Adjusted
(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 228.8 $ 228.8
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior Secured Credit Facilities(1):
Multi-currency Revolver(2) $ 1,275.0 $ 289.1
5.00% Senior Notes due 2022 750.0 750.0
4.00% Senior Notes due 2023 1,000.0 1,000.0
5.25% Senior Notes due 2025 offered hereby � 1,000.0
Other debt(3) 189.6 189.6
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total long-term debt, including current portion 3,214.6 3,228.7
Total shareholders' equity 1,153.4 1,153.4
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 4,368.0 $ 4,382.1
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
On February 19, 2015, the Company entered into a £3.3 billion ($4.9 billion) unsecured bridge loan agreement, pursuant to which
lending institutions have agreed, subject to limited conditions, to provide financing necessary to pay the cash portion of the
consideration payable to Rexam shareholders upon consummation of the proposed acquisition of Rexam and related fees and
expenses. As of March 31, 2015, no amounts were outstanding under the bridge loan agreement. For a full description of our bridge
loan agreement, see "Description of Other Indebtedness."